IMS

Release Notes

No
51293

46128

44639

46560

49772

48556

48979

49258

49259

44877

49102

49014

48389

50489

47541

47559
49288

50458

47776

47777

48575

45992

Module / Function

Basic

Basic

Basic

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Dynamic forms

Framework

Kpi

Version

vb.1

v5.1

v5.1

v5.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

V5.1

v5.1

v5.1
vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

Type of
adjustment
Feature

Fix

Fix
Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature

Improvement

Improvement
Fix

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Feature

Fix

Release Notes

The front—end languages Slovenian and Turkish are now
available for licensing.

Additional checks have been added when deleting an
unused object type.

It has been ensured that bold rich text is displayed
correctly.

The positioning of select fields in process executions has
been improved.

The order of content has been improved in sub—object
tables when displaying content from different workflow
steps.

The handling of sub—objects in workflow configurations has
been improved with regard to deactivated sub—objects or
changed sub—objects flags.

A refresh issue that could occur with versioned documents
in a process execution has been improved.

An issue has been fixed with the confirmation process
execution when using an Azure connection.

An issue has been fixed related to searching on the
confirmation tab.

It has been ensured that the version comparison also works
on documents.

An issue has been fixed when clicking the Change button in
a document immediately after a name change.

An issue has been fixed where ImsObject fields have not
been displayed on the document group page.

An issue has been fixed that could occur when using the
undo and redo function in the document window.

It is now possible to configure sub—objects so that they can
be entered and edited directly in the main object in table
form.

The possible inputs for the dynamic field Number have been
improved.

The closing of a multi—select field has been improved.

An issue has been fixed that could cause dynamic fields to
not display correctly when shown or hidden via a rule.

An issue has been fixed that could occur when updating
related sub—objects in a process execution.

The search tree display for fields with restrictions has been
improved.

The use of the new dynamic form type ImsObject on an old
form (and vice versa) has been prevented.

It has been ensured that firewalls that do not adhere to the
usual standards for URLs do not block links from IMS
Premium.

An issue has been fixed with exporting target series values.

IMS Integrierte Managementsysteme AG . info@ ms—-ag.com . www.ims—ag.com


http://www.ims-ag.com/

IMS

48984

44408
37054

48534
48619

45671
41041

49666
49083
49025
48604
49768
48390

44294

43288

48955
48645

49735
44695
43179
42232
45098
44913

47981

40660
42308

49214

Object management

PDF creation
PDF creation

PDF creation

PDF creation

PDF creation
PDF creation

Performance

Process

Process

Process

Process

Process

Process

Process

Reporting
Reporting

Risk

Risk

Search

Search

Search

Search

Search

Trees

User management

User management

vb.1

vb.1
vb.1

v5.1

v5.1

v5.1
v5.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1
vb.1

v5.1

v5.1

v5.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement
Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement
Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

The display of the object management tree after a search
has been improved.

The process execution PDF has been improved.

The version number is now displayed on the standard
process PDF after the name.

It has been ensured that the “with description” checkbox is
included in the task list PDF.

An issue has been fixed with opening a PDF for Viewer
document after a name change.

The process execution PDF has been improved.

The job PDF has been improved when dynamic fields are
included.

The versioning of objects has been improved. This results
in a better performance.

The incorporation of unit—specific logos in process
documents has been improved.

The assignment of tool documents in a standard process
has been improved.

An incorrectly placed checkbox in the process description
tab has been removed.

The positioning of the container pop—up in a process has
been improved.

An issue has been fixed that could cause a check tab to be
missing in a sub—process.

The distance of the process SVGs to the frame has been
unified. This has an effect when “Text in image” is
activated.

The log entries of shared documents included in a process
have been improved.

The evaluation of an ImsObject field has been improved.
An issue has been fixed in the evaluation that could occur
when a field was preassigned with a function role.

The authorization check for risk value inputs has been
fixed.

The unnecessary display of the exclamation mark in the
Workflow Wizard on a control definition has been prevented.
An issue has been fixed where the “Search from” selection
returned too many results for a process map.

An issue has been fixed with saving the document type
selection on the search page.

It has been ensured that the correct icon for each
document version is displayed in the search.

It has been ensured that field contents from dynamic fields
with multilang=no are found in all languages.

On the search page the redundant empty option has been
removed from the validity of document selection. The
option “all” has the same effect.

The display of new structures in the process tree has been
improved.

The checkbox functionality of “With login name” on the
Active Directory import page has been fixed.

The job selection is now also considered for the listing of
competencies, risks and processes on the user PDF.



IMS

49667
48646
48561

47997

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

vb.1

vb.1

vb.1

v5.1

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

It has been ensured that dynamic fields from a workflow
outgoing path can also be used in an inform mail.

The workflow export function has been improved when
object types and sub—workflows are included in the export.
The handling of deleted organizational units in a workflow
step with exclusive rights has been improved.

It has been ensured that the page is displayed correctly
when a user has different rights in each step of the
process execution.



