IMS PREMIUM®

Release Notes

No	Module / Function	Version	Type of adjustment	Release Notes
51293	Basic	v5.1	Feature	The front-end languages Slovenian and Turkish are now available for licensing.
46128	Basic	v5.1	Fix	Additional checks have been added when deleting an unused object type.
44639	Basic	v5.1	Fix	It has been ensured that bold rich text is displayed correctly.
46560	Business Process Engine	v5.1	Improvement	The positioning of select fields in process executions has been improved.
49772	Business Process Engine	v5.1	Improvement	The order of content has been improved in sub-object tables when displaying content from different workflow steps.
48556	Business Process Engine	∨5.1	Improvement	The handling of sub-objects in workflow configurations has been improved with regard to deactivated sub-objects or changed sub-objects flags.
48979	Business Process Engine	v5.1	Improvement	A refresh issue that could occur with versioned documents in a process execution has been improved.
49258	Business Process Engine	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed with the confirmation process execution when using an Azure connection.
49259	Business Process Engine	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed related to searching on the confirmation tab.
44877	Documents	v5.1	Improvement	It has been ensured that the version comparison also works on documents.
49102	Documents	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed when clicking the Change button in a document immediately after a name change.
49014	Documents	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed where ImsObject fields have not been displayed on the document group page.
48389	Documents	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed that could occur when using the undo and redo function in the document window.
50489	Dynamic forms	V5.1	Feature	It is now possible to configure sub-objects so that they can be entered and edited directly in the main object in table form.
47541	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Improvement	The possible inputs for the dynamic field Number have been improved.
47559	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Improvement	The closing of a multi-select field has been improved.
49288	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed that could cause dynamic fields to not display correctly when shown or hidden via a rule.
50458	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed that could occur when updating related sub-objects in a process execution.
47776	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Improvement	The search tree display for fields with restrictions has been improved.
47777	Dynamic forms	v5.1	Improvement	The use of the new dynamic form type ImsObject on an old form (and vice versa) has been prevented.
48575	Framework	v5.1	Feature	It has been ensured that firewalls that do not adhere to the usual standards for URLs do not block links from IMS Premium.
45992	Крі	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed with exporting target series values.

IMS PREMIUM®

48984	Object management	v5.1	Improvement	The display of the object management tree after a search has been improved.
44408	PDF creation	v5.1	Improvement	The process execution PDF has been improved.
37054	PDF creation	v5.1	Improvement	The version number is now displayed on the standard process PDF after the name.
48534	PDF creation	v5.1	Improvement	It has been ensured that the "with description" checkbox is included in the task list PDF.
48619	PDF creation	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed with opening a PDF for Viewer document after a name change.
45671	PDF creation	v5.1	Improvement	The process execution PDF has been improved.
41041	PDF creation	v5.1	Improvement	The job PDF has been improved when dynamic fields are included.
49666	Performance	v5.1	Improvement	The versioning of objects has been improved. This results in a better performance.
49083	Process	v5.1	Improvement	The incorporation of unit-specific logos in process documents has been improved.
49025	Process	v5.1	Improvement	The assignment of tool documents in a standard process has been improved.
48604	Process	v5.1	Improvement	An incorrectly placed checkbox in the process description tab has been removed.
49768	Process	v5.1	Improvement	The positioning of the container pop-up in a process has been improved.
48390	Process	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed that could cause a check tab to be missing in a sub-process.
44294	Process	v5.1	Improvement	The distance of the process SVGs to the frame has been unified. This has an effect when "Text in image" is activated.
43288	Process	v5.1	Improvement	The log entries of shared documents included in a process have been improved.
48955	Reporting	v5.1	Improvement	The evaluation of an ImsObject field has been improved.
48645	Reporting	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed in the evaluation that could occur when a field was preassigned with a function role.
49735	Risk	v5.1	Fix	The authorization check for risk value inputs has been fixed.
44695	Risk	v5.1	Improvement	The unnecessary display of the exclamation mark in the Workflow Wizard on a control definition has been prevented.
43179	Search	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed where the "Search from" selection returned too many results for a process map.
42232	Search	v5.1	Fix	An issue has been fixed with saving the document type selection on the search page.
45098	Search	v5.1	Improvement	It has been ensured that the correct icon for each document version is displayed in the search.
44913	Search	v5.1	Fix	It has been ensured that field contents from dynamic fields with multilang=no are found in all languages.
47981	Search	∨5.1	Improvement	On the search page the redundant empty option has been removed from the validity of document selection. The option "all" has the same effect.
40660	Trees	v5.1	Improvement	The display of new structures in the process tree has been improved.
42308	User management	v5.1	Fix	The checkbox functionality of "With login name" on the Active Directory import page has been fixed.
49214	User management	v5.1	Improvement	The job selection is now also considered for the listing of competencies, risks and processes on the user PDF.



49667	Workflow	v5.1	Fix	It has been ensured that dynamic fields from a workflow outgoing path can also be used in an inform mail.
48646	Workflow	v5.1	Improvement	The workflow export function has been improved when object types and sub-workflows are included in the export.
48561	Workflow	v5.1	Improvement	The handling of deleted organizational units in a workflow step with exclusive rights has been improved.
47997	Workflow	v5.1	Improvement	It has been ensured that the page is displayed correctly when a user has different rights in each step of the process execution.